

Linu Parappilly

Director of Technology Services

04/09/2024	BCC Agenda Date/Item:
UT/US/202T	DCC Agenda Date/Item.

Board of County Commissioners Clackamas County

Approval of a Board Order to issue a Purchase Order for VMWare Cloud Disaster Recovery licensing, services, and support. Purchase order value is \$788,417.91 over 3 years. Funding includes County-allocated ARPA funds, where allowed, and departmental cost allocations, which may include a small portion of budgeted County General Funds.

Previous Board Action/Review	None		
Performance	Which indicator of success does this item affect?		
Clackamas	Build a strong infrastructure. Build public trust through good government.		
Counsel Review	A. Naylor	Procurement Review	Yes
Contact Person	Casi Potter	Contact Phone	503-722-6651

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The purpose of this request is to approve the purchase and implementation of VMware Cloud Disaster Recovery (VCDR). Clackamas County has made significant investments in VMware technology to support the operational functions of County applications, data, and related services. This purchase expands on that investment by providing recovery services to protect critical technology services against regional outages, natural disaster, ransomware, or other threats. The VCDR solution provides immutable recovery points, guided restores, and cloud enabled services for rapid recovery. We are seeking approval for a 3 year contract with CDWG, for a total contract value of \$788,417.91 using Cooperative Contract: National IPA Technology Solutions (2018011) for services and support through 06/31/2027. ARPA funds totaling \$515,239.54 to be paid in FY 23/24 covering year 1 and 2, and TS fund 747 will be responsible for year 3 payment of \$273,178.37 in FY 25/26.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve the Board Order allowing the purchase of VMware Cloud Disaster Recovery (VCDR) through CDWG.

Respectfully

Linu Parappilly

Director, Technology Services

For Filing Use Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of 3 Years of Licensing for VMWARE Cloud Services

Board Order No.	
rage I ol 2	

Whereas, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners (the "Board") has authority to sign all contracts and any amendments or renewals of the same;

Whereas, Oregon Revised Statutes ("ORS") 279A.200-220 and Local Contact Review Board Rule C-046-0400 permit Clackamas County to purchase goods and services using cooperative contracts;

Whereas, Omnia Partners established a cooperative contract, contract number 2018011-01, with CDW Government, LLC ("CDWG") for the purchase of Information Technology Solutions & Services;

Whereas, Clackamas County, through its Department of Technology Services, desires to utilize the aforementioned cooperative contract with CDWG to purchase 3 Years of VMWare Licensing, detailed in CDWG quotes NVFX767 and NVFT615, attached hereto as Exhibit A, for a total of \$788,417.91;

Whereas, the Clackamas County Department of Finance requests authority to purchase the aforementioned goods and services by issuance of a purchase order ("PO"); and

Whereas, a PO is issued directly through the Clackamas County Department of Finance's management software with no signature required or available:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Approving Issuance of Purchase Order for Purchase of 3 Years of Licensing for VMWARE Cloud Services

NOW THEREFORE, the Clackamas County Board of County Commissioners orders as follows:

- 1. The requested purchase of the aforementioned goods and services from CDWG, in the amount of \$788,417.91, is hereby approved;
- 2. The Clackamas County Department of Finance is hereby delegated limited authority to issue a PO to purchase the aforementioned goods and services.

DATED this day	of, 2024
BOARD OF COUNTY	COMMISSIONERS
Chair	
Recording Secretary	